such as premium factors and cost increases due to carbon taxes. In this analysis we used no
premium factors on hydrogen. It should be noted that the multinomial logit is used to
determine shares in new investment, which implies that the actual market shares respond
much slower.

The concept of learning-by-doing describes the dynamics of decreasing cost with
increasing cumulative production. The measure for technological learning is the progress
ratio (PR), which is derived from the experience curve. This curve is generally described
as:

π−= Cyy *0   24

In this equation y is the unit cost as a function of the output, y0 is the cost of the first unit
produced, C is the cumulative production over time and π is the learning coefficient. The
factor 2π is called the progress ratio (PR), which is mostly used to indicate the learning
capacities of a technology (Harmon, 2000).

The potential role of hydrogen in energy systems with and without climate policy

 197

Appendix 2: Key assumptions for the hydrogen scenarios

Table A 6: Scenario assumptions on hydrogen production efficiency

 Coal gasification
Oil

(POX)

Gas

(SMR)

Biomass

gasification
Electrolysis

Solar

thermal

Small-Scale

SMR

 Pessimistic

2005-2100 60% 50% 75% 50% 75% N/A 75%

 Intermediate

2005 60% 50% 75% 50% 80% N/A 75%

2050 62.5% 70% 82% 62.5% 82% N/A 82%

2100 65% 75% 85% 65% 85% N/A 85%

 Optimistic

2005 60% 70% 75% 50% 80% N/A 75%

2030 62.5% 72.5% 82.5% 62.5% 82% N/A 82%

2100 67.5% 77.5% 87.5% 67.5% 85% N/A 85%

Table A 7: Scenario assumptions for hydrogen production investment cost parameters

Variable
Coal

gasification

Oil

(POX)

Gas

(SMR)

Biomass

gasification
Electrolysis

Solar

thermal

Small-Scale

SMR

 Pessimistic

Initial Inv. cost  1150 $/kW 700 $/kW 400 $/kW 1150 $/kW 575 $/kW 2875 $/kW 3000 $/kW

PR 0.88 0.88 0.88 0.88 0.88 0.88 0.88

 Intermediate

Initial Inv. cost 1000 $/kW 600 $/kW 350 $/kW 1000 $/kW 500 $/kW 2500 $/kW 3000 $/kW

PR 0.84 0.84 0.84 0.84 0.84 0.84 0.84

 Optimistic

Initial Inv. cost 900 $/kW 550 $/kW 300 $/kW 900 $/kW 450 $/kW 2250 $/kW 2700 $/kW

PR 0.785 0.785 0.785 0.785 0.785 0.785 0.785

Table A 8: Assumptions on carbon capture and sequestration

Technology Capital Cost ($/kW) Efficiency loss (%) CO2 Capture (%)

Coal (Gasification) 197 3 95

Oil (POX) 185 2 95

Natural Gas (SMR) 76 2 88

Table A 9: Scenario assumptions for hydrogen transport cost

Hydrogen demand Pessimistic Intermediate Optimistic

0 (GJ/capita) 12 $/GJ 10 $/GJ 10 $/GJ

20 (GJ/capita) 10 $/GJ 6.5 $/GJ 5 $/GJ

50 (GJ/capita) 8 $/GJ 5 $/GJ 2 $/GJ

70 (GJ/capita) 6 $/GJ 3

100 (GJ/capita) 6 $/GJ 3

Chapter 7

 198

Table A 10: : Scenario assumptions for local hydrogen distribution cost

t Industry Transport Residential Services Other

 Pessimistic

2005 2 $/GJ 6 $/GJ 3 $/GJ 2 $/GJ 3 $/GJ

2100 1 $/GJ 4 $/GJ 2 $/GJ 1 $/GJ 3 $/GJ

 Intermediate

2005 2 $/GJ 5 $/GJ 3 $/GJ 2 $/GJ 3 $/GJ

2050 1 $/GJ 3 $/GJ 2 $/GJ 1 $/GJ 3 $/GJ

2100 0.75 $/GJ 2 $/GJ 1.5 $/GJ 0.75 $/GJ 3 $/GJ

 Optimistic

2005 1 $/GJ 4.5 $/GJ 2 $/GJ 1 $/GJ 3 $/GJ

2030 0.75 $/GJ 3 $/GJ 1.5 $/GJ 0.75 $/GJ 3 $/GJ

2100 0.50 $/GJ 1 $/GJ 1 $/GJ 0.50 $/GJ 3 $/GJ

Table A 11: Scenario assumptions for fuel cell investment cost and transport sector efficiency

t Industry Residential Service Other Transport FC ηηηη transport sector

 Pessimistic

2005 1500 $/kW 1400 $/kW 1400 $/kW 1500 $/kW 1200 $/kW 36 %

2100 800 $/kW 500 $/kW 500 $/kW 800 $/kW 250 $/kW

 Intermediate

2005 1500 $/kW 1400 $/kW 1400 $/kW 1500 $/kW 1200 $/kW 36 %

2050 800 $/kW 500 $/kW 500 $/kW 800 $/kW 250 $/kW 45 %

2100 500 $/kW 300 $/kW 300 $/kW 500 $/kW 200 $/kW 45 %

 Optimistic

2005 1350 $/kW 1400 $/kW 1400 $/kW 1500 $/kW 1200 $/kW 40 %

2030 100 $/kW 100 $/kW 100 $/kW 100 $/kW 100 $/kW 50 %

2100 50 $/kW 50 $/kW 50 $/kW 100 $/kW 50 $/kW 60 %

 199

Chapter 8: The potential role

of hydrogen energy in India and

Western Europe1

Abstract:
We used the TIMER energy model to explore the potential role of hydrogen in the energy
systems of India and Western Europe, looking at the impacts on its main incentives: climate
policy, energy security and urban air pollution. We found that hydrogen will not play a
major role in both regions without considerable cost reductions, mainly in fuel cell
technology. Also, energy taxation policy is essential for hydrogen penetration and India's
lower energy taxes limit India's capacity to favour hydrogen. Once available to the